

No. 16-1394

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN SCOTT KARSJENS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

EMILY JOHNSON PIPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR CRIMINOLOGY SCHOLARS
AND THE FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT**

RONALD SULLIVAN*
FAIR PUNISHMENT PROJECT
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-2054
rsullivan@law.harvard.edu

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: June 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. IT IS THE JUDICIARY’S ROLE TO ENSURE THAT LAWS PASSED IN RESPONSE TO MORAL PANICS DO NOT IMPERMISSIBLY INFRINGE ON FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.	3
A. Laws Passed at the Height of a Moral Panic Threaten to Erode the Fundamental Rights of the Most Vulnerable and Least Powerful Individuals in Our Society.....	3
B. Courts Must Vigorously Protect Against the Erosion of Fundamental Rights That Occurs in The Wake of Moral Panics.	4

II.	LAWS REGULATING SEX OFFENDERS CONSTITUTE BOTH A RESPONSE TO AND A CONTRIBUTING CAUSE OF AN ONGOING MORAL PANIC SURROUNDING SEX OFFENSES.....	7
A.	Sex Offender Laws Implicate A Fundamental Right.....	7
B.	Sex Offender Laws Have Grown Out Of A Moral Panic That Still Persists.....	7
C.	Like Most Sex Offender Schemes, Minnesota’s Civil Commitment Scheme for Sexually Violent Predators is an Outgrowth of Moral Panic	12
1.	The Passage of the Minnesota SVP Scheme Conformed to the Pattern of Legislating in Response to a Particularly High- Profile and Disturbing Situation	12
	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	6
<i>Carver v. Nixon</i> , 72 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	4
<i>Dredd Scott v. Sanford</i> , (1857)	6
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	7
<i>In re Linehan</i> , 518 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 1994)	12
<i>In re Linehan</i> , 557 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 1996)	12
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	3
<i>Karsjens v. Jesson</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D.Minn. 2015)..	2, 13-14
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017)	2, 14

<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	6
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	5
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	1
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	5
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	2, 5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 703 (1997)	4
<i>Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English</i> , 69 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Eighth Amendment	5, 15
Fourteenth Amendment	5, 15

STATUTES:

N.J.S.A. 2C:7-1-19.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

120 Stat. at 597 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 16920
(2006)13

Briana Bierschbach & Andy Mannix, *How
One Case—and Geography—
Dramatically Affected Commitments to
the Minnesota Sex Offender Program,*
Minn. Post (Aug. 7, 2015).....13

Stanley Cohen, *Folk Devils & Moral Panics:
The Creation of the Mods and Rockers*
(3d ed. 2002) 1.....3

Heather Ellis Cucolo & Michael L. Perlin,
*Preventing Sex-Offender Recidivism
Through Therapeutic Jurisprudence
Approaches and Specialized
Community Integration*, 22 Temp. Pol.
& Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 1 (2012).....9

Heather Ellis Cucolo and Michael L.
Perlin, “*They’re Planting Stories in the
Press*”: *The Impact of Media Distortions
on Sex Offender Law and Policy*, 3 U.
Denv. Crim. L. Rev. 185, 191 (2013).....8

David Garland, <i>On the Concept of Moral Panic</i> , 4 <i>Crime, Media, Culture</i> 1:11 (2008)	3
Melissa Hamilton, <i>Constitutional Law and the Role of Scientific Evidence: The Transformative Potential of Doe v. Snyder</i> , 58 <i>Bost. C. L. Rev.</i> 34 (2017)	11
Peter Irons, <i>A People's History of the Supreme Court: The Men and Women Whose Cases and Decision Have Shaped Our Constitution</i> , 349 (1999).....	4
Michael Klarman, <i>From the Closet to the Altar: Courts, Backlash, and the Struggle for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 106 (1st ed. 2012)	4
Patrick A. Langan, PhD et al., Bureau of Just. Stat., <i>Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released from Prison in 1994</i> (2003)	11
Tamara Rice Lave, <i>Throwing Away the Key: Has the Adam Walsh Act Lowered the Threshold for Sexually Violent Predator Commitments Too Far?</i> , 14 <i>U. Pa. J. Const. L.</i> 391 (2011).....	11
Stephen J. Lee, <i>10 Years Later, Dru Sjodin's Kidnapping, Murder Changed Law and Society</i> , St. Paul Pioneer Press (Nov. 21, 2013).....	13

Roxanne Lieb, <i>Washington’s Sexually Violent Predator Law: Legislative History and Comparison with Other States</i> , Washington State Inst. for Pub. Pol. 1 (1996)	9
Adam Liptak, <i>Did Supreme Court Base a Ruling on a Myth?</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 6, 2017.....	10
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)	5
Norm Maleng, <i>The Community Protection Act and the Sexually Violent Predators Statute</i> , 15 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 821 (1992)	10
Kimbery J. McLarin, <i>Trenton Races to Pass Bills on Sex Abuse</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 30, 1994).....	10
<i>Locked Up On A Hunch</i> , N.Y. Times, (Aug. 15, 2015).....	11
Michael M. O’Hear, <i>Perpetual Panic</i> , 21 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 69	8
Barry Siegel, <i>Locking Up ‘Sexual Predators’: A public outcry in Washington state targeted repeat violent criminals. A new preventative law would keep them in jail indefinitely</i> , N.Y. Times (May 10, 1990).....	9-10

Hollida Wakefield, <i>The Vilification of Sex Offenders: Do Laws Targeting Sex Offenders Increase Recidivism and Sexual Violence?</i> , 1 J. of Sexual Offender Civ. Commitment: Sci. and the L. 141 (2006)	9
Bela August Walker, <i>Essay: Deciphering Risk: Sex Offender Statutes and Moral Panic in A Risk Society</i> , 40 U. Balt. L. Rev. 183 (2010)	8, 10
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587 (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 16901-91 (2006)	13
